

Jonathan M. Herman (admitted *pro hac vice*)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019-6119
Phone: (212) 415-9200
herman.jonathan@dorsey.com

F. Matthew Ralph
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Suite 1500, 50 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498
Phone: (612) 340-2600
ralph.matthew@dorsey.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Penguin
Group (USA) Inc.*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION**

)	
GEORGE AND SUSIE PFAU,)	Cause No. CV-11-72-SEH
DAN DONOVAN, and)	Judge: Sam E. Haddon
DEBORAH NETTER, individually and)	
on behalf of all others similarly situated,)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
GREG MORTENSON, DAVID)	
OLIVER RELIN, CENTRAL ASIA)	
INSTITUTE (CAI), a foreign)	
Corporation, PENGUIN)	
GROUP (USA), INC., a Delaware)	
corporation, and MC CONSULTING,)	
INC., a Montana corporation,)	
Defendants.)	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PENGUIN GROUP (USA) INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

RELEVANT ALLEGATIONS.....3

ARGUMENT5

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT VIABLE UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND COMMON LAW5

A. The First Amendment and Common Law Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Penguin for Publishing Non-Defamatory Falsehoods or Inaccuracies in the Books6

1. The First Amendment Bars Fraud Claims Based on Statements Within Nonfiction Books8

2. Penguin Owed Plaintiffs No Duty to Publish Accurate or Truthful Information in the Books 11

3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Have Less Merit Than Claims Previously Rejected on the Same Legal Theories 14

B. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Any Actionable Speech by Penguin About the Books 15

C. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Cognizable Injuries..... 18

1. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege RICO Injuries 18

2. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Common Law Injuries 19

II. THE FOURTH AMENDED COMPLAINT FAILS TO MEET THE PLEADING STANDARDS OF RULES 9(b) AND 8(a)(2).....21

A. The Fourth Amended Complaint Fails to Differentiate the Fraudulent Conduct of Each Defendant21

B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Against Penguin Do Not Meet the Plausibility Standard of Rule 8(a)(2).....	23
C. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Necessary Elements of Their Claims	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AS TO WORD COUNT	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alm v. Van Nostrand Reinhold Co.</i> , 480 N.E.2d 1263 (Ill. App. 1985)	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009)	23
<i>Barden v. HarperCollins Publishers, Inc.</i> , 863 F.Supp. 41 (D. Mass. 1994)	13, 14
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	23, 28
<i>Bolton v. Fed. Home Loan Mortgage Corp.</i> , No. 2:10cv171, 2010 WL 3270022 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 17, 2010)	26
<i>C. Haydon Limited v. Montana Mining Properties, Inc.</i> , 864 P.2d 1253 (Mont.1993)	10
<i>Capeheart v. Astrue</i> , No. CV 08-63, 2009 WL 902429 (D. Mont. Mar. 27, 2009)	27
<i>Cardozo v. True</i> , 342 So.2d 1053 (Fl. App. 1977)	13
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Svc. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	16, 17
<i>Clorox Co. Puerto Rico v. Proctor & Gamble Comm. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 24 (1 st Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Crichton v. Golden Rule Ins. Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 392 (7 th Cir. 2009)	22, 23
<i>Curry v. Journal Publ. Co.</i> , 68 P.2d 168 (N.M. 1937)	13
<i>D.A.R.E. America v. Rolling Stone Magazine</i> , 101 F.Supp.2d 1270 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	25

DeFilippo v. National Broadcasting Co.,
446 A.2d 1036 (R.I. 1982).....8, 13

Gale v. Value Line, Inc.,
640 F.Supp. 967 (D. R.I. 1986)13

Geiger v. Dell Publishing Co., Inc.,
719 F.2d 515 (1st Cir. 1983).....8

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....7, 8

Gorran v. Atkins Nutritionals, Inc.,
464 F.Supp.2d 315 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)8, 13, 14

Groden v. Random House, Inc.,
61 F.3d 1045 (2d Cir. 1995)15

Gutter v. Dow Jones,
490 N.E.2d 898 (Ohio 1986)13

Herceg v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.,
565 F.Supp. 802 (S.D. Tex. 1983).....21

Hunt v. City of Los Angeles,
638 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2011)17

Hydrick v. Hunter,
--- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 89157 (9th Cir. Jan. 12, 2012)23, 24

Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.,
538 U.S. 600 (2003).....10

In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. Tires Products Liability Litig.,
155 F.Supp.2d 1069 (S.D. Ind. 2001).....18

Jaillet v. Cashman,
115 Misc. 383 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1921).....12

Jones v. J.B. Lippincott Co.,
694 F.Supp. 1216 (D. Md. 1988).....13

Keimer v. Buena Vista Books, Inc.,
75 Cal. App.4th 1220 (Cal. App. 1999).....9

Knievel v. ESPN, Inc.,
223 F.Supp.2d 1173 (D. Mont. 2002).....16

Kortum-Managhan v. Herbergers NBGL,
349 Mont. 475 (2009)27

Lacoff v. Buena Vista Publishing, Inc.,
183 Misc.2d 600, 705 N.Y.S.2d 183 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000).....9

Lancaster Community Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.,
940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991)21, 22

Langworthy v. Pulitzer Publ. Co.,
368 S.W.2d 385 (Mo. 1963)13

Lewin v. McCreight,
655 F.Supp. 282 (E.D. Mich. 1987)13

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....24

McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.,
522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir.2008)19

Montana Right to Life Ass’n v. Eddleman,
999 F.Supp. 1380 (D. Mont. 1998).....8

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....7

Oscar v. University Students Co–operative Ass'n,
965 F.2d 783 (9th Cir.1992) (en banc)18

Pittman v. Dow Jones & Co.,
662 F.Supp. 921 (E.D. La. 1987).....13

Rice v. Penguin Putnam, Inc.,
734 N.Y.S.2d 98, 289 A.D.2d 318 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)19

Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of North Carolina,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....16

Royal Ins. Co. v. Roadarmel,
301 Mont. 508 (2000)27

Simon & Schuster v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....6

Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co. Inc.,
94 N.Y.2d 43, 720 N.E.2d 892 (N.Y. 1999).....20, 21

Smith v. Linn,
563 A.2d 123 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989).....9

Snyder v. Phelps,
131 S.Ct. 1207 (2010).....6

State v. Woods,
221 Mont. 17 (1986)7

Steele v. Hospital Corp. of America,
36 F.3d 69 (9th Cir.1994)18

Swartz v. KPMG LLP,
476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2006)22

Tumminello v. Bergen Evening Record, Inc.,
454 F.Supp. 1156 (D. N.J. 1978).....13

Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....17

Walter v. Drayson,
538 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 2008)22, 23

Winter v. G.P. Putnam’s Sons,
938 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991)12, 14

Yuhas v. Mudge,
322 A.2d 824 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1974)13

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1964.....18
M.C.A. § 28-2-102.....27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

First Amendment.....passim
Rule 8(a)(2)3, 23, 26
Rule 9(b).....3, 21, 22
